Rev.1.00,  Oct. 21. 2003,  page 1 of 21
HN58X2408SI/HN58X2416SI
Two-wire serial interface
8k EEPROM (1-kword × 8-bit)
16k EEPROM (2-kword × 8-bit)
REJ03C0097-0100Z
Rev. 1.00
Oct. 21, 2003

HN58X2408SI/HN58X2416SI
Rev.1.00,  Oct. 21, 2003,  page 2 of 21
Ordering Information
Type No. Internal organization Operating
voltage
Frequency Package
HN58X2408SFPI 8k bit (1024 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 5.5 V 400 kHz 150 mil 8-pin plastic SOP
(FP-8DB)
HN58X2416SFPI 16k bit (2048 × 8-bit)
HN58X2408STI 8k bit (1024 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 5.5 V 400 kHz 8-pin plastic TSSOP
(TTP-8DA)
HN58X2416STI 16k bit (2048 × 8-bit)
HN58X2408SNI 8k bit (1024 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 5.5 V 400 kHz 8-pin plastic SON
(TNP-8DA)
HN58X2416SNI 16k bit (2048 × 8-bit)
HN58X2408SFPIE 8k bit (1024 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 5.5 V 400 kHz 150 mil 8-pin plastic SOP
(FP-8DBV)
HN58X2416SFPIE 16k bit (2048 × 8-bit)   Lead Free
HN58X2408STIE 8k bit (1024 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 5.5 V 400 kHz 8-pin plastic TSSOP
(TTP-8DAV)
HN58X2416STIE 16k bit (2048 × 8-bit)   Lead Free
HN58X2408SNIE 8k bit (1024 × 8-bit) 1.8 V to 5.5 V 400 kHz 8-pin plastic SON
(TNP-8DAV)
HN58X2416SNIE 16k bit (2048 × 8-bit)   Lead Free
Pin Arrangement
1
2
3

	Description
	Features
	Ordering Information
	Pin Arrangement
	Pin Description
	Block Diagram
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	DC Operating Conditions
	DC Characteristics (Ta = (40 to +85(C, VCC = 1.8 V to 5.5 V)
	Capacitance (Ta = +25(C, f = 1 MHz)
	AC Characteristics (Ta = (40 to +85(C, VCC = 1.8 to 5.5 V)